
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA 

THE FLORIDA BAR, Supreme Court Case 
No. SC-

Complainant, 
The Florida Bar File Nos. 

V. 2020-10,698 (13A) 
2021-10,071 (13A) 

DIRK ROBERT WEED, 2021-, 10,175 (13A) 

Respondent. 

-------------' 
AMENDED CONDITIONAL GUil TY PLEA FOR CONSENT JUDGMENT 

COMES NOW, the undersigned respondent, Dirk Robert Weed, and 
files this Conditional Guilty Plea pursuant to Rule 3-7.9 of the Rules 
Regulating The Florida Bar. 

1. Respondent is, and at all times mentioned herein was, a 
member of The Florida Bar, subject to the jurisdiction of the Supreme Court 
of Florida. 

2. Respondent is currently the subject of The Florida Bar 
disciplinary matters which have been assigned The Florida Bar File Nos. 
2020-10,698 (13A), 2021-10,071 (13A), and 2021-10,175 (13A). 

3. Respondent is acting freely and voluntarily in this matter and 
tenders this Plea without fear or threat of coercion. Respondent is 
represented by Scott Kevork Tozian in this matter. 

4. The Thirteenth Judicial Circuit Grievance Committee "A" found 
probable cause for further disciplinary proceedings against respondent in 
The Florida Bar File Nos. 2020-10,698 (13A), 2021-10,071 (13A), and 
2021-10, 175 (13A). 

5. The disciplinary measures to be imposed upon respondent are 
as follows: 

A. Respondent shall receive a public rep_rimand to be 
administered by publication; 

B. Respondent shall attend Ethics School within six (6) 
months of this Court's order accepting this plea. Respondent shall be 
responsible for the $750.00 fee associated with that program; 
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C. Respondent shall contact Diversion / Discipline 
Consultation Services (DOCS) within thirty (30) days of this Court's 
order accepting this plea in order to schedule a DOCS review. 

Respondent must fully comply with and implement, at 
respondent's sole expense, all recommendations made by 
DOCS within 60 days of the recommendation, which 
recommendations shall be in accordance with generally 
accepted best practices in law firm management and 
administration. A final review by DOCS staff will be 
conducted and shall confirm compliance with, and 
implementation of, the recommendations of DOCS. DOCS 
may require such additional interviews or reviews as it may, 
in its sole discretion, deem necessary or advisable. 
Respondent will pay all fees and expenses of DOCS 
incurred or required in connection with the conduct of its 
analysis. The minimum fees and costs to be associated with 
this DOCS review shall be $2,000.00. DOCS will provide the 
Lawyer Regulation Department of The Florida Bar with 
status reports as to the ordered analysis; and 

D. Respondent shall pay the bar's costs in this disciplinary 
proceeding. 
6. The following allegations and rules provide the basis for 

respondent's guilty plea and for the discipline to be imposed in this matter: 
The Florida Bar File No. 2020-10.698 {13A), pertains to the State's 
appeal of a criminal matter following respondent's successful 
representation of a client. Respondent has indicated that he did not 
represent and was never retained to represent the client regarding 
the State's appeal. That notwithstanding, the Second District Court of 
Appeals issued at least six orders directly to respondent, including an 
order directing respondent to file a motion to withdraw. Respondent 
failed to respond to six of the appellate court orders. Respondent 
responded to the court's Order to Show Cause, apologizing for his 
failures to respond and indicated he was having difficulty locating and 
communicating with the defendant/appellee. The court found that 
respondent's explanation was insufficient. Respondent has 
acknowledged that whether or not he had been retained by the client, 
he failed to respond to the Second District Court of Appeals on 
several occasions. 
Respondent admits that based on the foregoing he has violated the 

following Rules Regulating The Florida Bar: Rule 4-1. 1 (Competence), 
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Rule 4-1.3 (Diligence), Rule 4-3.2 (Expediting Litigation), Rule 4-3.4(c) 
(Fairness to Opposing party and Counsel - knowingly disobey an obligation 
under the rules of a tribunal), and Rule 4-8.4(d) (Misconduct - conduct 
prejudicial to the administration of justice). 

The Florida Bar File No. 2021-10,071(13A), pertains to the 
representation of a client in a criminal case and an appellate matter. 
Concerning the criminal matter, on May 3, 2019, respondent filed a 
notice of appearance, a Motion to Set Aside Capias and/or Release 
on Own Recognizance, and a notice of hearing, scheduling the 
motion for May 8, 2019. The respondent failed to appear for the 
hearing and no action was taken in the case for the next two years. 
Concerning the appellate case, the client was representing himself 
pro se before hiring respondent on February 15, 2020. Prior to hiring 
respondent, the court had issued an order directing the client to 
obtain counsel and have counsel file a notice of appearance and 
necessary pleadings. Respondent did not immediately file a notice of 
appearance, or any other pleadings, and the court sua sponte 
dismissed the appeal on February 20, 2020. On July 9, 2020, 
respondent filed a Notice of Appearance in the appellate case. On 
September 22, 2020, respondent then filed a Motion for Order of 
Recusal. The court struck the motion, indicating the case had not 
been properly motioned to be reopened. 
Respondent admits that based on the foregoing he has violated the 

following Rules Regulating The Florida Bar: Rule 4-1.1 (Competence), 
Rule 4-1.2 (Objectives and Scope of Representation), Rule 4-1.3 
(Diligence), and Rule 4-8.4(d) (Misconduct - conduct prejudicial to the 
administration of justice). 

In The Florida Bar File No. 2021-10, 175 (13A). respondent's client 
complained of insufficient communication and asserted that bond was 
denied because respondent's bond motion contained inaccurate 
information. Respondent acknowledged that he made errors in 
modifying a template motion but has explained that bond was denied 
because the complainant had obtained new felony charges while on 
pre-trial release. Respondent failed to appear at a status hearing, via 
zoom, during which the state had scheduled a Motion to Compel 
Fingerprints. After the client terminated respondent, respondent did 
not immediately file a Motion to Withdraw as the client requested but 
ultimately entered into a Stipulation for Substitution of Counsel. 
Respondent did not timely respond to the Bar inquiry. 
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Respondent admits that based on the foregoing he has violated the 
following Rules Regulating The Florida Bar: Rule 4-1.1 (Competence), 
Rule 4-1.2 (Objectives and Scope of Representation), Rule 4-1.3 
(Diligence), Rule 4-1.4 (Communication), 4-1.16 {Terminating 
Representation), and Rule 4-8.4(g) {Misconduct- failure to respond to an 
official bar inquiry). 

7. The following caselaw is applicable: 
a. The Florida Barv. Timmy McClain, No. SC21-1149 (Fla. Dec. 2, 

2021) [2021-30,855 {198)] - By Court order dated December 2, 
2021, respondent received an admonishment, administered by 
writing within the Report of Referee, and completion of a review 
by DOCS. Respondent represented the defendant in a civil 
matter. Respondent filed a Motion to Withdraw but did not set 
the motion for hearing. The court ordered respondent to 
schedule a hearing for the Motion to Withdraw or reaffirm his 
representation of the defendant. Respondent failed to appear or 
file any documents pursuant to the court's order. When 
respondent failed to respond, plaintiff's counsel set a hearing on 
the Motion to Withdraw. The court issued an Order to Show 
Cause directing respondent to show cause why he failed to 
appear for the hearing and failed to set the Motion to Withdraw 
for hearing. The court further informed the bar of respondent's 
misconduct. As soon as respondent learned of the bar 
grievance and the underlying facts, he immediately took steps to 
communicate with the parties and court to resolve the situation. 
The misconduct occurred at the beginning of the pandemic. 
Respondent reviewed his email's junk and clutter files but could 
not find the notices from the court. Respondent's client was not 
prejudiced as the corporation was dissolved, and respondent 
apologized to the court and opposing counsel for his negligence 
and delayed response. He had no prior discipline. Rules 
violated: 3-4.2; 4-1.1; 4-1.3; 4-1.16(b); 4-1.16(c); 4-3.4(c); and 4-
8.4(d). 

b. The Florida Bar v. Ronald Andersen Hurst, Jr., No. SC21-1098 
(Fla. Aug. 5, 2021) [TFB # 2019-50,890 {15E)] - The Court 
approved the pre-complaint Unconditional Guilty Plea for 
Consent Judgment for a public reprimand. Respondent was 
court appointed to represent a criminal defendant in filing an 
amended motion to withdraw the defendant's guilty plea and 
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was required to file a notice of appearance. The defendant 
previously filed a bare bones motion. The notice of appearance 
was filed. Respondent sent a detailed letter to the defendant 
requesting that he provide respondent with a basis for the 
withdrawal of the plea. Respondent included an analysis of the 
limited circumstances under which a plea could be withdrawn. 
Respondent gave the defendant 30 days to respond and, if no 
response was received, respondent would assume that the 
defendant did not want to proceed. Because respondent sent 
the letter to the wrong correctional institution, the defendant 
never received it and the motion subsequently was denied. 
Respondent did not make any efforts, other than sending the 
letter, to contact the defendant. In mitigation, respondent had no 
dishonest or selfish motive, fully cooperated with the bar and 
was remorseful. In aggravation, respondent had a prior 
disciplinary history, the client was particularly vulnerable as he 
was incarcerated, and respondent had substantial experience in 
the practice of law. Rules violated: 4-1.3, 4-1.4(a)(2), 4-1.4(a)(3) 
and 4-8.4(d). 

c. The Florida Bar v. Kelly Anne McCabe, No. SC 16-1416 - By 
order dated September 1, 2016, the Court approved the 
conditional guilty plea and consent judgment and publicly 
reprimanded the respondent and placed her on probation for 
one year with the conditions of DOCS and monitoring by a 
supervising attorney. Respondent failed to maintain the 
required trust account records and failed to perform monthly 
reconciliations and comparisons. There was no indication of any 
misappropriation of client funds. Respondent is taking steps to 
correct her accounting errors. In another matter, the Second 
DCA sanctioned respondent due to her failure to comply with 
procedures and rules regarding commencement of an appeal, 
her failure to timely respond to court orders, last minute 
responses to orders to show cause, and her failure to remit the 
filing fees in criminal cases, which occurred over the course of 
three show-cause proceedings within a year and a half period of 
time. The Second DCA also expressed concerns over 
respondent filing a belated appeal on behalf of a client. 
Respondent also failed to timely respond to two additional bar 
complaints. 
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This Conditional Guilty Plea for Consent Jud ment full 

Dirk Robert Weed 

14. 
complies with all rjuirements of the Rules R

Dated this day of Janu~ry. 2022. 

¥" 
4510 N Armenia Ave 
Tampa, Florida 33603-2732 

8. The following mitigating factors set forth in the Standards for 
Imposing Lawyer Sanctions, Standard 3.3, are applicable: 

A. 3.3(b)(1) (absence of a prior disciplinary record); and 
B. 3.3(b)(2) (absence of dishonest or selfish motive). 

9. The Florida Bar has approved this proposed plea in the manner 
required by Rule 3-7.9. 

10. Respondent has been a member of The Florida Bar since 1998 
and has had an exemplary record with no disciplinary history until the 
aforementioned events in 2020. 

11. If this plea is not finally approved by the Board of Governors of 
The Florida Bar and the Supreme Court of Florida, then it shall be of no 
effect and may not be used by the parties in any way. 

12. If this plea is approved, then respondent agrees to pay all 
reasonable costs associated with this case pursuant to Rule 3-7.6(q). 
Respondent agrees to pay the costs outlined in the bar's Statement of 
Costs, to wit: $1,293.50. These costs are due within 30 days of the court 
order. Respondent agrees that if the costs are not paid within 30 days of 
this court's order becoming final, respondent shall pay interest on any 
unpaid costs at the statutory rate. Respondent further agrees not to 
attempt to discharge the obligation for payment of the Bar's costs in any 
future proceedings, including but not limited to, a petition for bankruptcy. 
Respondent shall be deemed delinquent and ineligible to practice law 
pursuant to Rule 1-3.6 if the cost judgment is not satisfied within 30 days of 
the final court order, unless deferred by the Board of Governors of The 
Florida Bar. 

13. Respondent acknowledges the obligation to pay the costs of 
this proceeding and that payment is evidence of strict compliance with the 
conditions of any disciplinary order or agreement and is also evidence of 
good faith and fiscal responsibility. Respondent understands that failure to 
pay the costs of this proceeding will reflect adversely on any other bar 
disciplinary matter in which respondent is involved. 
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--------

--------

(813 )414-0078 
Florida Bar ID No.: 157538 
dweedlaw@gmail.com 

5th April 
Dated this day of 2o_E. I 

s~tr ~tan, 
Scott Kevork T ozian 
109 N Brush St Ste 200 
Tampa, FL 33602-4116 
(813)273-0063 
Florida Bar ID No.: 253510 
stozian@smithtozian.com 

Dated this 5th day of April 2022, I 

Lindsey Margaret Guinand, Bar Counsel 
The Florida Bar 
Tampa Branch Office 
2002 N. Lois Ave., Suite 300 
Tampa, Florida 33607-2386 
(813) 875-9821 
Florida Bar ID No. 100030 
lguinand@floridabar.org 
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